TERMS AND CONDITION OF THE PROMOTION "Reimbursement Life Care, Life Care Woman and Life Care Premium" (from 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024)

- 1. **Promoting entity**: BanSabadell Vida, S.A. de Seguros y Reaseguros, with Tax ID No. A-08371908 and registered offices at calle Isabel Colbrand 22, 28050 Madrid (hereinafter, "**Promoting Company**" or "**BSV**").
- 2. **Promotional Period**: from 1 January to 31 March 2024, both dates inclusive (hereinafter, the "**Promotional Period**"), notwithstanding this, it may be extended, suspended or cancelled by the Promoting Entity at any time.
- 3. **Participants**: customers of Banco de Sabadell, S.A. may take part in and benefit from this promotion, if they are natural persons of legal age and regularly resident in Spanish territory, who, through BanSabadell Mediación, Operador de Banca-Seguros Vinculado del Grupo Banco Sabadell, S.A. (hereinafter, "BanSabadell Mediación"), take out a Life Care, Life Care Woman or Life Care Premium policy (hereinafter, the "Participant" or "Participants").
- 4. **Promoted product:** Life Care, Life Care Woman or Life Care Premium insurance policies, taken out in accordance with the provisions of these Terms and Conditions.

5. Terms and Conditions of the promotion:

- a. To be eligible for the promotional incentive (as defined in clause 6 below), the Participant must take out a new Life Care, Life Care Woman or Life Care Premium life insurance policy within the promotional period and maintain it for at least one year in good standing. The contracting of the policy is subject to the underwriting rules of BSV.
- b. The annual premium for Life Care, Life Care Woman or Life Care Premium insurance must be equal to or higher than **FOUR HUNDRED EUROS** (€400).
- c. Excluded from this promotion: (i) replacements of Life Care, Life Care Woman or Life Care Premium life insurance policies, as well as (ii) those life insurance policies that have been cancelled and subsequently reactivated (or that have been taken out again, but which insure a risk that had previously been insured), when any of the events indicated in (i) and (ii) above in this section have occurred in the last TWELVE (12) calendar months, through any of the contracting channels whereby the corresponding insurance policies had been taken out.
- d. The insurance subject to this promotion must have been taken out through the BanSabadell Mediación broker.
- 6. **Promotional Incentive:** Participants who meet the requirements of the promotion will receive a one-off payment from BSV, by a bank transfer within **THIRTY (30) and SIXTY (60)** days from the date of collection of the first bill of the Life Care, Life Care Woman or Life Care Premium life insurance contract subject to the promotion, paid into the same account into which payment was made for the policy contracted. **Such Incentive shall only be paid in the first insurance year.** The amount of the incentive shall be:
 - a. FIFTY euros (€50) if the amount of the premium is equal to or greater than FOUR HUNDRED euros (€400)
 - b. or ONE HUNDRED euros (€100) if the amount of the annual premium is equal to or greater than EIGHT HUNDRED euros (€800)

7. Basic information on Personal Data Protection:

Data Controller	BanSabadell Vida, S.A. de Seguros y Reaseguros
Purpose	Management of the promotion "Reimbursement Life Care, Life Care Woman and Life Care Premium", associated with the taking out of a life insurance contract: Life Care, Life Care Woman and/or Life Care Premium.
Rights	Access, rectification, erasure, objection, restriction, portability
Additional	Additional information can be found at
information	https://www.sabadellsegurosypensiones.com/es/sobre-nosotros/tratamiento-datos-bssg

8. **Taxation**: the tax in force at the time of payment of the incentive will be applied. At present, the payment of the incentive is deemed to be a capital gain in one's income tax and is not subject to withholding (according to applicable law)

Life Care, Life Care Woman and Life Care Premium are insurance policies of BanSabadell Vida, Sociedad Anónima de Seguros y Reaseguros, with Tax ID no. A08371908 and its offices at C/ Isabel Colbrand, 22, 28050 Madrid, registered in the Mercantile Register of Madrid and the Register of Insurance Entities of the DGSyFP under code C0557.

Insurance mediated by **BanSabadell Mediación, Operador de Banca-Seguros** Vinculado del Grupo Banco Sabadell S.A. ("BanSabadell Mediación") and marketed through the network of Banco de Sabadell S.A., entity with which it has signed a distribution network services contract. BanSabadell Mediación is domiciled at Avenida Oscar Esplá, 37, Alicante, Tax ID A03424223, and is registered in the Mercantile Registry of Alicante and in the Administrative Register of Insurance and Reinsurance Distributors of the DGSyFP with code no. OV-0004, acting for BanSabadell Vida, Sociedad Anónima de Seguros y Reaseguros, having taken out a civil liability insurance policy in accordance with the provisions of the regulations governing the distribution of private insurance and reinsurance in force at any given time. You can view the insurance companies with which BanSabadell Mediación has signed an insurance agency contract at www.bancsabadell.com/bsmediacion